Jayasuriya, Licensed Auctioneer 
of Kandy for ther recovery of the said sum of Rupees Six 
Million Six Hundred Fifteen Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-
five and cents Eighty-one only (Rs. 6,615,945.81) of lawful 

money of Sri Lanka together with further interest on a sum 
of Rupees Six Million Two Hundred Thirty-one Thousand 
only (Rs. 6,231,000.00) at the rate of Twelve Decimal 
Naught per centum (12.0% p. a.) per annum from 02nd June, 
2025 date of satisfaction of the total debt due upon the said 
Bond for Rs. 6,311,000.00 dated 17th August, 2022 attested 
by A. Alokabandara, Notary Public of Colombo in Title

[...]

of lawful money of Sri Lanka together with further interest 
on a sum of Rupees Thirty-one Million Six Hundred 
Ninety-five Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-eight and cents 
Thirty-five only (Rs. 31,695,858.35) at the rate of Twelve 
per centum (12% p.a.) per annum and further interest on a 
sum of Rupees Sixteen Million Three Hundred Eighty-eight 
Thousand Four Hundred Forty only (Rs. 16,388,440.00) 
at the rate of Fifteen decimal Five per centum (15.5% p. 
a.) per annum from 07th April, 2025 to date of satisfaction 
of the total debt due upon the said Bond Nos. 4147, 4641, 
6265 and 6848 together with costs of advertising and other 
charges incurred less payments (if any) since received.

[...]

Licensed Auctioneer of Kandy for the recovery of the  said  
sum  of  Rupees  Twenty  Seven Million Eight Hund red 
Eighty Eight Thousand One Hundred Seventy Three and 
Cents  Sixty Seven only (Rs. 27,888, 173.67) of lawful 
money of Sri Lanka together with further interest on a sum 
of Rupees Eleven Million Six Hundred Twenty One 
Thousand Eight Hundred only (Rs. 11,621,800.00) at the 
rate of Eighteen Decimal Naught per centum (18.0% p.a.) 
per annum and further interest on  a  sum  of  Rupees  Eight  
Million  Nine  Hundred  Forty  Thousand  only  
(Rs. 8,940,000.00) at the rate of Sixteen Decimal Five 
Naught per centum (16.50% p. a.) per annum from 15th 
September, 2025 to date of satisfaction of the total debt due 
upon the said Bond bearing No. 3810 together with costs of 
advertising and other charges incurred less payments (if

[...]

And Whereas Sandalee Construction (Private) Limited  
(Borrower I) being the freehold owner of the property and 
premises described below has mortgaged his freehold right 
title and interest to the Bank under the said Bond No. 777.

And whereas a sum of One Hundred Sixty-five Million 
Nine  Hundred  Forty-three Thousand Four Hundred and 
Twenty-one and Seventy-two Cents (Rs. 165,943,421.72) 
has become due and owing on the said Bond No. 777 to the 
Bank as at 01st June, 2025.

The  Board  of  Directors  of  the  Bank  acting  u nder  the  
powers  vested   i n  them  under  the Recovery  of  Loans  by  
Banks  (Special  Provisions)  Act, No .

[...]

interest  to the property  and premises  described  below 
mortgaged  to  the Bank  as security for the said Loans/
Facilities  by the said Bond  be sold by public auction  by 
Nishantha Upul   Jayasuriya,  Licensed   Auctioneer   for  the  
recovery   of  the  said  sum   One Hundred Sixty-five Million 
Nine Hundred Forty-three  Thousand  Four  Hundred  and 
Twenty-one and Seventy-two cents (Rs. 165,943,421.72) or 
any portion thereof remaining unpaid at the time of sale and 
interest on the capital amount of;

(i) Rupees Ninety Million One Hundred Thousand  
(Rs. 90,100,000.00) secured by the said Bond No. 777 and 
instrument of mortgage dated 26.11.2019 attested by  
Ms. S. H. N. I. Seneviratne, Notary Public at the rate of 
Twenty-four Point Zero Five (24.05%) Percent per annum.

(ii) Rupees Twenty-two Million Five Hundred Thousand 
(Rs. 22,500,000.00) secured  by the said Bond No. 777 and 
instrument of mortgage dated 26.11.2019 attested by  
Ms. Sentara Hettiarachchige Neluka Irangi Seneviratne, 
Notary Public at the rate of Sixteen (16.00%) Percent per 
annum. 

all from 02nd June, 2025 to the date of sale together with